
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
10.00 AM COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources - Update  (Pages 7 - 30) 

Report by Chief Executive 
 

6   Council Monitoring: Quarter 1 2021/22  (Pages 31 - 86) 
Report by Chief Executive 
 

7   Annual Progress Report on East Sussex County Council’s Climate Emergency Plan  
(Pages 87 - 104) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport and the Chief Operating 
Officer 
 

8   East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan Review  
(Pages 105 - 190) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

9   Home Care and Extra Care Contract Re-tender  (Pages 191 - 196) 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care  
 

10   Introduction of a Department for Transport approved Lane Rental Scheme in East 
Sussex  (Pages 197 - 204) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

11   Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan  (Pages 205 - 302) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 



 

 
12   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   

 
13   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 September 2021 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
  
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2021 at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Bennett    - item 5 (minute 9) 
Councillor Denis    - Item 5 (minute 9) 
Councillor Claire Dowling  - item 6 (minute 10) 
Councillor Field                - item 5 (minute 9) 
Councillor Holt    - item 6 (minute 10) 
Councillor Maples    - items 5 and 6 (minutes 9 and 10) 
Councillor Stephen Shing   - item 5 (minute 9) 
Councillor Simmons     - item 5 (minute 9) 
Councillor Standley   - item 5 (minute 9) 
Councillor Swansborough  - item 5 (minute 9) 
Councillor Georgia Taylor  - items 5 and 6 (minute 9 and 10)  
Councillor Tutt     - item 5 (minute 9) 
Councillor Ungar   - item 5 (minute 9) 
Councillor Webb             - items 5 and 6 (minutes 9 and 10) 

 
7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2021  
 
7.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 29 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
8 REPORTS  
 
8.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
9 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - STATE OF THE 
COUNTY  
 

[...]
pleted in the year from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 in 
accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2020/21. Reasonable assurance can be 
provided that East Sussex County Council had in place an adequate and effective framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 
12 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
12.1 It was agreed that item 5 should be reported to the County Council.  
[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 9] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 30 September 2021 

By: Chief Executive  

Title of report: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) – 

Update 

Purpose of report: To update Members on the latest policy context, financial 

context and progress with the development of a strategy for 

one-off investments. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

i. note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2; 
 

ii. note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 
and appendix 1; 

 
iii. subject to Council agreeing the establishment of a reserve, agree to 

receive further reports in November setting out proposals for one-off 
investments in highways and climate change. 

 

iv. agree to continue lobbying for a sustainable funding regime to meet the 
needs of the residents of East Sussex.  

 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1. In July, Cabinet considered the State of the County report, a key milestone in 
the Council’s Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, its 
integrated business and financial planning cycle. The report set out the updated 
demographic, economic and service evidence base; the national and local policy 
context; and updates on our medium term financial planning position and capital 
programme. It gave our latest understanding of how we will need to continue to 
respond to the wide range of policy, 
[...]
 and funding 
that is appropriately reflective of local need. This will be essential to ensuring we 
secure adequate resource to deliver what will be required to support East Sussex 
residents, communities and businesses with the core services they need. We will 
continue to work individually, with our partners across the region and with the sector 
nationally to make this case. 
 
7. Next Steps 

 
7.1. This report confirms the high level of uncertainty within which planning for 
2022/23 is taking place. Much is to be determined around national spending 
allocations and priorities for 2022/23 onwards, the impact of national reforms, and 
the longer term impact of the coronavirus pandemic.  
 
7.2. Thanks to our sound financial management and clear focus on priorities we 
are in a stable financial position for the current and next financial years. This 
provides a window of opportunity to invest now in areas that will help prepare us for 
challenges ahead. Further reports will be brought to Cabinet later in the autumn that 
set out plans for deploying one off funding on highways and climate 
change.  Alongside this, the RPPR process will be used to identify any other areas 
for one off investment. 
 
7.3. Work will continue throughout the autumn and winter to understand the  
detailed funding picture as it emerges and the implications of national policy 

Page 14



developments. This analysis will feed into our ongoing business and financial 
planning.   
 
7.4. Members will continue to be involved in developing plans through Cabinet, 
County Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement sessions throughout 
the 2021/22 RPPR process. 
 
 
BECKY SHAW 
Chief Executive 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update 
 
1.1 The MTFP has been updated for regularly calculated adjustments and pressures since 

last reported at State of the County in July 2021. These are summarised in table 1 below. 
The full MTFP
[...]
s                    

          

Business Services / Orbis           

East Sussex County Council - Savings 2021/22 to 2023/24 

Protected characteristics 

A
g

e
 

D
is

a
b

il
it

y
 

G
e
n

d
e

r 
/ 

T
ra

n
s

g
e
n

d
e

r 

E
th

n
ic

it
y

 

M
a

rr
ia

g
e
 /
 C

iv
il
 

P
a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
 

P
re

g
n

a
n

c
y
 

/M
a

te
rn

it
y
 

R
e
li

g
io

n
 /

 
B

e
li

e
f 

S
e
x
u

a
l 

O
ri

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 

N
o

 s
ig

n
if

ic
a
n

t 
re

le
v
a
n

c
e
 

Activity Savings Proposal and impact Assessment  

Business Services: Orbis 
and Managed on Behalf 
of (MOBO) services: 
Finance, IT&D, 
Procurement, Property 
Services, HR and OD and 
Business Operations 

The Advisory and Change areas of support are being 
analysed and presented to the 3 partner Councils to 
determine which elements need to form part of the Core 
Offer as they are essential in supporting the partners deliver 
their priorities, and which elements will no longer be 
provided. The aim would be to reduce spending as set out 
in this table although the details of how this might be 
achieved is still being developed.  

                y 

TOTAL Business Services / Orbis                   

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 30 September 2021 

Report by: Chief Executive 

Title: Council Monitoring Report – Q1 2021/22 

Purpose: To report Council monitoring for quarter 1 2021/22 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council 

2) approve the proposed amendments to performance measures set out in paragraph 3.1 

3) recommend the County Council approve the transfer of funding for one-off investment to reserves, and 
the amended reserves policy, as set out in paragraph 4.3 and Annex A 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan targets, 
Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together wit
[...]
t task which will take time.  
Consequently, the Council will focus on contractors and suppliers where the likely scale of 
their emissions and the ability of the Council to influence these emissions are greatest, for 
instance where the Council is a major client.  

 
2.12 Until we are able to measure and report on our scope 3 supply chain emissions more 
accurately (and therefore know where and how to better influence these emissions), we are 
measuring and reporting on our performance against a 13% p.a. reduction target for scope 1 
and 2 emissions. This is monitored and reported quarterly to the Officer Climate Emergency 
Board, which has representatives from every department and is co-chaired by the Chief 
Operating Officer and the Director for Communities, Economy and Transport. Progress is also 
reported quarterly in the County Council’s strategic risk register, as well as annually to Full 
Council. 

 
 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The Council has recognised the severity of the climate crisis by declaring a climate 
emergency and setting a clear and evidence-based trajectory towards net zero from its 
activities. The scale of the Council’s functions and the diversity of providers the Council works 
with makes this a complex and substantial task. Significant work has already been undertaken 
to reduce emissions and this has been built upon by the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
which is driving the next phase and has been further informed by the recent Scrutiny Review. 
This progress report sets out what has been achieved to date against the agreed Action Plan 
and the Scrutiny review recommendations. 
 

PHIL HALL 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Andy Arnold 

Tel. 01273 481606.  

Email: Andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  
ALL  

BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90

mailto:Andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 – What E
[...]
sary, 

minor modifications to the Revised Policies document and Sustainability Appraisal prior 
to publication and any subsequent minor changes arising from the consultation; and 

 
(4) recommend the County Council to authorise the subsequent submission of the Revised 

Policies document and Sustainability Appraisal to the Secretary of State under Regulation 
22 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, following 
the competition of actions under recommendations 2 and 3;  

 
 

 
1 Background 
1.1 East Sussex County Council work in partnership with the South Downs National Park Authority 
and Brighton & Hove City Council (the Authorities) in the preparation of minerals and waste planning 
policy for East Sussex, Brighton & Hove and the area of the National Park within the County and City 
(the Plan Area).  Together, the Authorities have prepared the Waste and Minerals Plan (WMP, 2013), 
and the Waste and Minerals Sites Plan (WMSP, 2017). These adopted plans form the Waste and 
Minerals Local Plan (WMLP) which is used by each of the Authorities in the determination of planning 
applications for waste management activities, and minerals extraction and infrastructure in the Plan 
Area.  The WMLP forms part of the Development Plan and is, therefore, also applicable to the District 
and Borough Councils as local planning authorities.   
 
1.2 The Authorities are now reviewing parts of the WMLP.  The purpose of the review is to update 
a limited number of policies within the WMLP that are considered out-of-date or require amendments 
to their wording to ensure their effectiveness. The original need for a review stems from the 
conclusions of the examining Inspector of the WMSP in 2016, who concluded in his report that a 
review of the minerals policies within the 2013 WMP would be required, in particular as the supply of 
aggregate from existing permitted extraction sites is likely to be exhausted prior to the end of the Plan 
period i
[...]
t Review sets out proposed revisions for specific policies and is not a review of all 
policies within the WMLP.  It is acknowledged that after the Review has been completed, there will 
be a future, more in depth review of the WMLP, which will look at the WMLP in its entirety.    

 
3  Conclusion and recommendations  
3.1 Progress on the review of the WMLP should be noted.  The review is not seeking to amend or 
update all Policies in the WMLP, and those Policies which are not part of the review will remain part 
of the adopted WMLP and will therefore still be part of the Development Plan as they are considered 
to be in conformity with national policy, primarily in the form of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF).   The DRP updates, clarifies and strengthens certain existing Policies, including in relation to 
the future provision and supply of aggregates and their sustainable use. 
 
3.2 The responses received to the 2020 consultation have been considered and changes made 
to the DRP where considered appropriate. The completed Equality Impact Assessment requires no 
further changes.  The next stage will be publishing the DRP and inviting representations to be made 
on it under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 

Page 106



3 

 

2012, following which the draft Revised Policies will be submitted to Government for Public 
Examination.  It is envisaged that the DRP will be published in late Autumn 2021.   
 
3.3 The DRP may, prior to publication, be subject to minor amendments as a result of possible 
requests by Brighton & Hove City Council and the South Downs National Park Authority.  The Director 
of Communities, Economy and Transport should be authorised to agree any minor amendments to 
the DRP and publish the document in accordance with Regulation 19 and Submission in accordance 
with Regulation 22 of the aforementioned Regulations.   
 

 

CHIEF OFFICER NAME: Rupert Clubb  

Chief Officer Role:
[...]
England,

2019. Ramsar Site, Natural England, 2019. Registered County Parks, Historic England, 2019. Rights of Way, ESCC, BHCC, 2019.

Sites of Nature Conservation Interest (SNCI), Natural England, 2019. Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), Natural England, 2019. Special

Area of Conservation (SAC), Natural England, 2019. Special Protection Area (SPA), Natural England, 2019.

Other information sourced internally from East Sussex County Council, the South Downs National Park Authority, and Brighton & Hove City

Council and through submissions during the consultation process. Please reuse and recycle this document.

75Waste and Minerals Local Plan - Revised Policies – Proposed Submission Consultation Document (R-RP02)

Copyright Notices 14

Page 189



Page 190



 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

30 September 2021 

By: Director of Adult Social Care 
 

Title: Home Care and Extra Care contract re-tender  

Purpose: To seek approval to re-tender for Home Care and Extra Care service 
provision commencing January 2023 when the current contracts 
end. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. agree to go out to tender for Home Care and Extra Care services in January 2022 with 
new contract start dates in January 2023; 
 
2. approve of a contract term of six years with the option to extend for up to 48 months; 
and 
 
3. agree to delegate the contract award decision to the Director of Adult Social Care, once 
all submitted bids have been evaluated. 

 

1 Background 

1.1  East Sussex County Council (“the Council”) commissions home care from a range of 
providers, delivering in the region of 28,000 hours of care in people’s own homes every week. 
Approximately 2,400 people are in receipt of Council  funded home care services and the number 
of clients receiving home care is steadily increasing as more people are being supported to stay 
living in their own homes.  
 
1.2 Extra Care housing enables adults to continue living independentl
[...]
emes will involve any new provider(s) taking on all existing packages of care, with annual 
values of £125,000 and £3m respectively, with effect from January 2023 in addition to any new 
packages after that date.  
 
3.4 In respect of Home Care and Home Based Carers Respite, existing packages of care will 
remain with their current providers until the package ends to ensure continuity and stability for 
clients.  Any new provider(s) will take responsibility for new packages commencing after the 
contract start date in January 2023.  
 
3.5 The total value of the combined commissioned services for the Agreement period, including 
potential extension, is in the region of £340m and will be funded from the existing provision 
contained within the Community Care budget. 

 

4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 Independent sector Home Care and Extra Care services represent a significant and 
important element of the Council’s statutory care provision and it is essential that  the services that 
are commissioned are of a high quality, person centred and represent value for money. Careful 
consideration and wide stakeholder engagement has been undertaken to ensure the tender will 
deliver sustainable services for both clients and providers. 

 

MARK STAINTON 
Director of Adult Social Care 

Contact Officer:  
Samantha Williams, Assistant Director Strategy, Commissioning & Supply Management 
Tel. No. 01273 482115 Email: samantha.williams@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Page 193

mailto:samantha.williams@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Proposed new home care areas 
 

 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item X 
Report to: Cabinet  

 
Date of meeting: 
 

30 September 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Introduction of a Department of Transport approved Lane Rental Scheme 
in East Sussex for works on the highway  
 

Purpose: To set out how a Lane Rental scheme could
[...]
the County. This will support the case for future revenue and capital Government funding 
for cycling and walking and help meet with future requirements placed on local authorities by the new 
Government inspectorate, ‘Active Travel England’.  
 

Page 208



3.2 The implications of the Active Travel Inspectorate are likely to be focussed on schemes requiring 
adherence to the new government strategy on active travel and supplementary scheme design guidance, 
to undertake thorough consultation that is representative of all local views and to fully monitor and evaluate 
schemes. The DfT has intimated that performance in relation to these areas will determine future funding. 

3.3 The LCWIP will significantly contribute to supporting the County Council priorities relating to climate 
change, economic growth and recovery and health and wellbeing. The draft LCWIP will also be a 
supporting document to the updated Local Transport Plan. 

3.3 Consultation on the draft LCWIP was undertaken with stakeholders and the public in summer and 
autumn 2020 respectively. The key themes arising from the consultation are outlined in paragraph 2.7. 
The draft LCWIP has been updated as appropriate to reflect the comments which arose through the 
consultation process. 

3.4 The Cabinet is asked to consider and approve the draft LCWIP and the outcomes of the recent 
stakeholder and public consultation, as well as the future actions necessary to maintain the LCWIP as a 
living document and to develop a future pipeline of cycling and walking schemes and to provide their views 
on this. 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Lisa Simmonds 
Tel. No. 07519 293 184 
Email: lisa.simmonds@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - LCWIP Development Stages  

Stage 1 

 

Determining Scope 
Identifying where in the County the LCWIP should be focu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 September 2021 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Belsey   - item 10 (minute 20) 
Councillor Bennett    - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 15, 16 and 17) 

                     Councillor Daniel                        - items 5, 6, 7, 10 and 11 (minutes 15, 16, 17, 20    
                                                                          and 21) 

Councillor Denis    - item 6 (minute 16) 
Councillor Claire Dowling  - items 10 and 11 (minutes 20 and 21) 
Councillor Field                - item 7 (minute 17) 
Councillor Hollidge   - items 10 and 11 (minutes 20 and 21) 
Councillor Maynard    - item 5 (minute 15) 
Councillor Shuttleworth     - items 5 and 11 (minutes 15 and 21) 
Councillor Standley   - item 5 (minute 15) 
Councillor Swansborough  - items 5, 7 and 11 (minutes 15, 17 and 21) 
Councillor Georgia Taylor  - items 7 and 11 (minute 17 and 21)  
Councillor Tutt     - items 5, 6, 10 and 11 (minutes 15, 16, 20 and 21) 
Councillor Ungar   - items 10 and 11 (minutes 20 and 21) 
Councillor Webb             - item 6 (minute 16) 

 
13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2021  
 
13.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
14. REPORTS  
 
14.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
15. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - UPDATE  
 
15.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
15.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2 of the report; 
 
2) note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and 
appendix 1 of the report; 
 
3) subject to Council agreeing the establishment of a reserve, agree to receive 
further reports in November setting out proposals for one-off investments in highways 
and climate change; and 
 

4) agree to continue lobbying for a sustainable funding regime to meet the needs of 
the residents of East Sussex.  
 



 
 
 

 

Reason 
 
15.3 This report confirms the high level of uncertainty within which planning for 2022/23 is 
taking place. Much is to be determined around national spending allocations and priorities for 
2022/23 onwards, the impact of national reforms, and the longer term impact of the coronavirus 
pandemic. Thanks to the Council’s sound financial management and clear focus on priorities we 
are in a stable financial position for the current and next financial years. This provides a window 
of opportunity to invest now in areas that will help prepare us for challenges ahead. Further 
reports will be brought to Cabinet later in the autumn that set out plans for deploying one off 
funding on highways and climate change.  Alongside this, the Reconciling Policy, Performance 
and Resources process will be used to identify any other areas for one off investment. Work will 
continue throughout the autumn and winter to understand the  detailed funding picture as it 
emerges and the implications of national policy developments. This analysis will feed into our 
ongoing business and financial planning. Members will continue to be involved in developing 
plans through Cabinet, County Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement 
sessions throughout the 2021/22 RPPR process. 
 
16. COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 1 2021/22  
 
16.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
16.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council;  
2) approve the proposed amendments to performance measures set out in paragraph 

3.1 of the report; and 
3) recommend the County Council approve the transfer of funding for one-off 

investment to reserves, and the amended reserves policy, as set out in paragraph 4.3 and 
Annex A of the report 

 
Reason 
 
16.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan together with Risks for 2021/22 
quarter 1. The Cabinet agreed to recommend the County Council to agree that a reserve of 
£8.855m be set up within the existing Priority Outcomes and Transformation Reserve and that 
the Terms of Reference for this reserve will be extended to reference that the reserve can be 
used to fund “programmes that meet the Council’s priority outcomes” which will include 
highways and climate change. 
 
17. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT ON EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL’S CLIMATE 
EMERGENCY PLAN  
 
17.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport and the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
17.2 It was RESOLVED to note the progress that has been achieved to date against the 
agreed action plan and the Scrutiny review recommendations in relation to carbon neutrality. 
 
Reason 
 

17.3 The Council has recognised the severity of the climate crisis by declaring a climate 
emergency and setting a clear and evidence-based trajectory towards net zero from its 
activities. The scale of the Council’s functions and the diversity of providers the Council works 
with makes this a complex and substantial task. Significant work has already been undertaken 
to reduce emissions and this has been built upon by the Climate Emergency Action Plan which 



 
 
 

 

is driving the next phase and has been further informed by the recent Scrutiny Review. This 
progress report sets out what has been achieved to date against the agreed Action Plan and 
the Scrutiny review recommendations. 
 
18. EAST SUSSEX, SOUTH DOWNS AND BRIGHTON & HOVE WASTE AND MINERALS 
PLAN REVIEW  
 
18.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
18.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note progress on the Review of the Waste and Minerals Local Plan;  

 
2) agree, subject to the approval of Brighton & Hove City Council and the South 

Downs National Park Authority, that the proposed Submission Draft Revised Policies document 
and its supporting Sustainability Appraisal, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, is published for 
a representation period in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012;  

 
3) authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to make, if 

necessary, minor modifications to the Revised Policies document and Sustainability Appraisal 
prior to publication and any subsequent minor changes arising from the consultation; and 

 
4) recommend the County Council to authorise the subsequent submission of the 

Revised Policies document and Sustainability Appraisal to the Secretary of State under 
Regulation 22 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, 
following the competition of actions under recommendations 2 and 3;  
 
Reason 
 
18.3 Progress on the review of the Waste and Minerals Local Plan (WMLP) were be noted.  
The review is not seeking to amend or update all Policies in the WMLP, and those Policies 
which are not part of the review will remain part of the adopted WMLP and will therefore still be 
part of the Development Plan as they are considered to be in conformity with national policy, 
primarily in the form of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   The Draft Revised 
Policies (DRP) updates, clarifies and strengthens certain existing Policies, including in relation 
to the future provision and supply of aggregates and their sustainable use. 
 
18.4 The responses received to the 2020 consultation have been considered and changes 
made to the DRP where considered appropriate. The completed Equality Impact Assessment 
requires no further changes.  The next stage will be publishing the DRP and inviting 
representations to be made on it under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, following which the draft Revised Policies will be 
submitted to Government for Public Examination.  It is envisaged that the DRP will be published 
in late Autumn 2021.   
 
18.5 The DRP may, prior to publication, be subject to minor amendments as a result of 
possible requests by Brighton & Hove City Council and the South Downs National Park 
Authority.  The Director of Communities, Economy and Transport was therefore  authorised to 
agree any minor amendments to the DRP and publish the document in accordance with 
Regulation 19 and Submission in accordance with Regulation 22 of the aforementioned 
Regulations.   
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

19. HOME CARE AND EXTRA CARE CONTRACT RE-TENDER  
 
19.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care. 
 
19.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) agree to go out to tender for Home Care and Extra Care services in January 
2022 with new contract start dates in January 2023; 

 
2) approve a contract term of six years with the option to extend for up to 48 

months; and 
 
3) agree to delegate the contract award decision to the Director of Adult Social 

Care, once all submitted bids have been evaluated. 
 
Reason 
 
19.3 Independent sector Home Care and Extra Care services represent a significant and 
important element of the Council’s statutory care provision and it is essential that  the services 
that are commissioned are of a high quality, person centred and represent value for money. 
Careful consideration and wide stakeholder engagement has been undertaken to ensure the 
tender will deliver sustainable services for both clients and providers. 
 
20. INTRODUCTION OF A DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT APPROVED LANE RENTAL 
SCHEME IN EAST SUSSEX  
 
20.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 

20.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 

1) note the benefits of introducing a Lane Rental scheme;  

2) note the process and timeframes of implementing such a scheme;  
3) agree that a Lane Rental scheme be developed and scheduled to commence with the 

new Highway maintenance contract in May 2023; and 
4) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve 

the scheme. 
 
Reason 
 
20.3 The Cabinet noted the benefits of introducing a lane rental scheme in East Sussex, as 
well as the process and timescales set out in the report and agreed the proposals to implement 
a lane rental scheme to coincide with the start of the new highways maintenance contract in 
May 2023 and to be administered by the new highway maintenance contractors network 
management team. 
 
21. LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN  
 
21.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
21.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 



 
 
 

 

1) note the outcomes of the recent consultation and to approve the draft East Sussex Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan; and 

 
2) agree the actions necessary to maintain the Local Cycling and Walking Plan as a living 

document and develop a future pipeline of cycling and walking schemes as outlined in 
paragraph 2.13 of the report. 
 
Reason 
 
21.3 The development of the first draft East Sussex Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP), in line with Government guidance, establishes the strategic approach to 
identifying and delivering cycling and walking measures and initiatives across the County. This 
will support the case for future revenue and capital Government funding for cycling and walking 
and help meet with future requirements placed on local authorities by the new Government 
inspectorate, ‘Active Travel England’. The implications of the Active Travel Inspectorate are 
likely to be focussed on schemes requiring adherence to the new government strategy on active 
travel and supplementary scheme design guidance, to undertake thorough consultation that is 
representative of all local views and to fully monitor and evaluate schemes. The DfT has 
intimated that performance in relation to these areas will determine future funding. 
 
21.4 The LCWIP will significantly contribute to supporting the County Council priorities 
relating to climate change, economic growth and recovery and health and wellbeing. The draft 
LCWIP will also be a supporting document to the updated Local Transport Plan. Actions were 
noted that will support the LCWIP being a living document and  will assist in developing a future 
pipeline of cycling and walking schemes 

22. ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
22.1 It was agreed that items 6, 7 and 8 should be reported to the County Council. 
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 16, 17 and 18] 
 
 
 
 
 


